



REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 19

27th March 2000

Nauru

G.N.No. 98 /2000

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU CABINET APPOINTMENT UNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE REMY NAMADUK, M.P., BEING THE MINISTER FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS AND MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT RENE HARRIS, M.P., FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 24TH DAY OF MARCH, TWO THOUSAND.

RENE R. HARRIS
PRESIDENT AND
CHAIRMAN OF CABINET



No. 19 27th March 2000

G.N.No. 99 /2000

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23 ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY OF GOVERNMENT

In exercise of the powers in that behalf vested in the President, under Article 23 of the Constitution of Nauru, I, RENE HARRIS, M.P., President of the Republic of Nauru the responsibility for the business of the Government as set out opposite their Names:

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. REMY NAMADUK, M.P.

The portfolios of the Minister for Public Service, External Affairs, the Republic of Nauru Finance Corporation, and the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust in relation to the business of the Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the Minister.

Nauru

HON. NIMROD BOTELANGA, M.P.

The portfolios of the Minister for Justice, and Sports, in relation to the business of the Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.

HON. KINZA CLODUMAR, M.P.

The portfolio of the Minister for Island Development & Industry in relation to the business of the Government to be undertaken in Nauru by the said Minister.



The assignments of business of Government of Nauru as set out above are in addition to and not in substitution of the business of Government of Nauru already assigned to the said Ministers. The above assignments of responsibility for the business of Government shall be effective during the period of absence of His Excellency the President the Honourable Rene Harris, M.P., and Minister for Sports, Justice, & the N.P.R.T., the Hon. Rueben Kun, M.P., from the Republic.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 24TH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND.

RENE R. HARRIS
PRESIDENT AND
CHAIRMAN OF CABINET